
Hospital Care Assurance Program (HCAP) 
FFY 2005 Program Year Testimony and Comments 

 
Since the 2005 HCAP Forum was held as a video conference and the written testimony 
was not available at all locations, the following are the written testimony and comments 
provided by the 12/17/04 HCAP video conference forum attendees so that all concerned 
parties may have an opportunity to view this information. 
 
 

Select link below to read testimony or comments & response. Use HOME to return to top. 
 

Summary of Comments & JFS Response  
 

Testimony from: 
   Ohio Hospital Association 
   Ohio Children’s Hospital Association 
   Community Partners for Affordable Accessible Health Care 
   Universal Health Care Action Network of Ohio 

 



 
 
 
 
 
 
The following is the Ohio Department of Job and Family Services’ (ODJFS) response to 
the comments presented at the Federal Fiscal Year (FFY) 2005 Hospital Care Assurance 
Program (HCAP) video conference forum originating in Columbus on December 17, 
2004 with participation from Toledo, Cleveland, and Cincinnati on that same date.  
ODJFS is holding these forums prior to developing the HCAP 2005 policy so that the 
comments may be considered prior to proposing any rules in February.   
 
The following is a summary of comments received from forum attendees and ODJFS’ 
response to those comments. 
 
Comment regarding HCAP participation being conditional based on participation 
in other programs 
 
Comment:  The fact that this program is titled the Hospital Care Assurance Program and 
that our organization would not support any diversion of this funding away from Ohio 
hospitals or any initiative to make these funds conditional upon hospital participation in 
other programs.  
 
Response: This is an issue that has not been proposed or suggested by the department.   
 
Comment regarding implementation of a 175% DSH Limit for Public Hospitals 
 
Comment:  The DSH Limit should be expanded to 175% for Public Hospitals. 
 
Response:  In continued conversations between ODJFS staff, public hospital staff along 
with industry trade organization staff, we maintain that we will implement policy based 
on input from the hospital industry as a whole and input collected from all interested 
parties.  Since the 175% DSH limit impacts all hospitals, we would not want to 
circumvent this process.  We look forward to working with the hospital industry on the 
policy for HCAP 2005, including discussions around the implementation of any enhanced 
DSH limit for public hospitals.  This will be a challenging conversation due to increased 
statewide uncompensated care costs for hospitals that do not have other funding streams 
to support these increasing costs, along with federal DSH funding that will remain at the 
FFY 2004 level until FFY 2011.    
 
Comments regarding the principle use of the HCAP funds  
 
Comment:  HCAP funds should be targeted toward the medically indigent and the most 
vulnerable patients.  HCAP funds should be maximized for use for the provision of 
uncompensated care.  HCAP funds should follow the patients. 
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Comment: The Program is not sufficiently funded to fully reimburse hospitals for the 
costs of providing uncompensated care to individuals above the poverty line.  Instead, the 
program should distribute HCAP funds first to those hospitals serving a disproportionate 
share of Medicaid and low-income patients, including those under 100% of the poverty 
line who were formerly eligible for General Assistance.    
 
Response:  ODJFS agrees that the guiding principles of the state disproportionate share 
program are that the money should follow the indigent patients and that the dollars are to 
help compensate hospitals for uncompensated care costs incurred while providing care to 
the indigent.   
 
Comments regarding the Disproportionate Share Limit Pool 
 
Comment:  The Disproportionate Share Limit Pool should be eliminated.  It is the one 
pool in the HCAP formula in which HCAP funds do not follow the patient.   
 
Comment:  The original purpose of the HCAP assessment was to generate sufficient 
funds in order to draw down Ohio’s maximum federal allocation, not to impose a tax on 
hospitals in order to cover the costs of indigent care.  In addition, HCAP was not 
designed as a mechanism to redistribute hospital funds from one charitable or 
government hospital to another charitable or government hospital.  Thus, the OHA 
continues to support an assessment return mechanism within the distribution that attempts 
to return up to 50% of a hospital’s assessment. 
 
Response:  The Disproportionate Share Limit pool provides a distribution of HCAP funds 
for uncompensated care reported by hospitals that have not received their maximum 
allowable amount of HCAP funds through other distribution pools.  Like all the other 
pools in the HCAP formula, the Disproportionate Share Limit pool never provides 
funding to a hospital in excess of their disproportionate share limit – the amount of 
uncompensated costs the hospital incurred while caring for indigent patients.  This pool is 
consistent with Federal requirements for distributing disproportionate share funds and 
takes into consideration the state-wide impact of the HCAP program and access to 
hospital services. 
 
Comments regarding the public input process for HCAP 
 
Comment:  Multiple comments were made applauding ODJFS for giving individuals and 
groups across the state the opportunity to give input into the HCAP formula before it has 
been drafted.  
 
Comment:  We are appreciative that substantial notice to the communities was provided 
for this year’s forums and look forward to similar advance notice in the future. 
 
Response:  We will continue to provide substantial notice to communities regarding 
HCAP policy forums.  ODJFS posts notification of these forums on our web site at 
http://jfs.ohio.gov/ohp/bhpp/hcap/index.stm and at local ODJFS offices.   



In addition to the public input ODJFS collects through the forums, ODJFS also takes 
input throughout the year by meeting with interested parties, through telephone 
conversations and other correspondence, and through the formal rule making process 
(e.g., clearance and public hearings).  These communications are designed and 
implemented to allow all interested parties the opportunity to have their comments heard 
and included in the program. 
 
Comment regarding ODJFS enforcement of HCAP policy 
 
Comment:  ODJFS was asked to continue to monitor hospital compliance with HCAP 
rules on informing patients about the HCAP program.  In the experience of the 
organization who commented, many hospitals around the state do not implement the rules 
fully.  They are out of compliance in terms of signage and have been inconsistently 
notifying patients eligible for HCAP of its availability. We would request that ODJFS 
develop a program to monitor how HCAP is being communicated to patients across the 
state allowing for the proper enforcement from your office.   
 
Response: ODJFS will continue to monitor hospital compliance through our HCAP data 
reviews.  As in previous years, ODJFS will continue to communicate and work with 
hospitals throughout the year to help them understand and comply with HCAP 
requirements.  In addition, we look for opportunities to improve enforcement such as the 
implementation of the Independent Third Party Validation program.  This enforcement 
initiative was implemented in response to requests by hospitals and advocates for the 
indigent. 
 
Comment:  “As ODJFS is working to prepare this year’s HCAP formula and is looking to 
the future to maximize the HCAP Program, we are requesting that you establish an 
advisory committee to work with ODJFS to develop the HCAP formula beginning of 
course with this year’s formula.  The committee should be comprised of (among other) 
representatives of Ohio Hospital Association (OHA), Health Policy Institute of Ohio and 
health care consumer and advocacy groups.  CPAAHC would be more than willing to be 
part of such a committee.” 
 
Response:  Beginning with the 2001 HCAP program, ODJFS expanded its effort to 
gather public input on HCAP by holding the HCAP public forums.  Based on positive 
responses received by ODJFS, this effort is being continued.  The forums are being held 
earlier in the year to allow for the earlier deadline imposed by CMS for finalizing the 
policy and to provide interested parties the opportunity to have input early in the policy 
making process. If an advocacy group or hospital would like to make suggestions 
regarding the development of the program, or has questions regarding the development of 
the program, our phone number is 614-466-6420 and our fax number is 614-752-2349.  
We value the input of all stakeholders in the HCAP program.       

















 
 

Statement by  
Universal Health Care Action Network of Ohio (UHCAN Ohio) to  

The Ohio Department of Job and Family Services 
HCAP Public Hearing, December 2004 

Submitted by Cathy J. Levine, Esq., Executive Director, January 6, 2004 
 

 UHCAN Ohio is a statewide, grassroots organization promoting access to health 
care for all Ohioans, especially the uninsured, under- insured, and other vulnerable 
populations. We are concerned with the HCAP formula, because the Hospital Care 
Assurance Program, or HCAP, is an important part of the tattered safety net for low-
income Ohioans. Federal Disproportionate Share (DSH) funds, the majority source of 
HCAP, exist to compensate those hospitals that treat a disproportionate share of 
uninsured and Medicaid patients. We appreciate ODJFS’ sensitivity, in devising the 
formula, to the high disproportionate share hospitals, which are serving the most 
vulnerable of our residents. 
  
 We would again to applaud ODJFS for giving individuals and groups across the 
state the opportunity to give input into the HCAP formula, through regional forums, 
before drafting this year’s formula. We would request also that ODJFS provide the public 
with an opportunity for meaningful input after the rule is drafted and before it is finalized. 
We would also request that organizations and individuals that have identified themselves 
as interested parties should receive written notice when the rule is available for public 
comment; not all members of the public are in a position to check the website on a 
regular basis. 
  

 Last year, UHCAN Ohio testified that we would like for ODJFS to be 
more aggressive in monitoring hospital compliance with HCAP rules on informing 
patients about the HCAP program. In our experience, many hospitals around the state do 
not implement the rules fully. They are out of compliance in terms of signage, language 
requirements, notices on hospital bills, and taking other reasonable steps to inform 
patients who might not be able to read their signs. We requested that ODJFS develop 
ways to monitor HCAP outreach practices, to seek hospital compliance, and to share your 
findings with the public. We would be happy to assist in this effort. 
 
ODFJS responded:  
 

ODJFS will continue to monitor hospital compliance through our HCAP data reviews and 
will continue to communicate and work with hospitals throughout the year to help them 
understand and comply with HCAP requirements. In addition, the Independent Third 
Party Validation program, an initiative implemented in response to requests by hospitals 
and advocates for the indigent, is in effect for HCAP FFY 2004. Early review of this 
initiative from hospitals and CPAs are positive. (ODJFS Response to Comments provided 
at the 2004 Hospital Care Assurance Program (HCAP) Forums, on ODJFS/OHP website. 

 
We do not believe that ODJFS’ response adequately answered our comments. Although 
ODJFS acknowledges that they communicate and work with hospitals, they have not 



drawn interested community advocates into this process. We have not been informed of 
the criteria or tools used to measure “hospital compliance”, especially in effective 
methods of notifying patients of their eligibility. We have certainly not been informed 
about the findings of ODJFS or their Independent Third Party Validation program.  
 
UHCAN Ohio believes that hospitals and advocates for the uninsured should work 
together in improving their billing and collections policies and practices for uninsured 
patients, because of our common interests in addressing community health needs, in 
ensuring that our community hospitals remain viable community resources, and for 
working to protect and expand comprehensive public and private health coverage for 
uninsured and under-insured people.  
 

We would also like to work with hospitals throughout the state on establishing 
written policies and procedures for uninsured patients over income for HCAP but unable 
to pay all or part of their bills. Given that the HCAP distribution formula considers non-
HCAP uncompensated care and that hospitals point to uncompensated care as helping to 
fulfill their community benefits obligations, hospitals should have written, public policies 
and procedures, coupled with patient outreach, to ensure reasonable access to financial 
assistance for uninsured patients. 

  
We once again invite the Ohio Hospital Association to join with us in this effort to 

improve policies and practices for outreach and enrollment in HCAP and other financial 
assistance. OHA zealously protects HCAP as designated funds to the hospitals and 
advocates for the uninsured have supported OHA’s claim to these funds. In return, 
however, OHA should work with advocates to ensure that potentially eligible patients are 
informed about HCAP and other financial assistance; that consistent policies and 
procedures exist; and that enrollment is made as patient-friendly as possible. 

 
We again thank you for holding these regional hearings and for considering our 

recommendations.   
 
Cathy J. Levine, JD 
Executive Director 
UHCAN Ohio 
1015 East Main Street 
Columbus, OH 43205 
(614) 253-4340 
clevine@uhcanohio.org 
 


